

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 31 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

UNION PARK MEMORIAL CHAPEL,
POWELL-WEBBER FUNERAL SERVICES,
INC., f/k/a BURKETT-WEBBER
FUNERAL SERVICES, INC.

Appellant,

Case No.: 85,558

v.

KATHLEEN BARRINGTON HUTT,
f/k/a KATHLEEN G. BARRINGTON
and BRIAN HUTT

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

STOWELL, ANTON & KRAEMER

Douglas L. Stowell
Florida Bar I.D. No.: 116277
Post Office Box 11059
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 222-1055

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT,
UNION PARK MEMORIAL CHAPEL,
POWELL-WEBBER FUNERAL SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	iv
ISSUE ON APPEAL	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <u>McCORVEY</u> CORRECTLY HOLDS THAT A FUNERAL DIRECTOR OWES NO DUTY TO INDIVIDUALS ACCOMPANYING A FUNERAL PROCESSION TO PROTECT THEM FROM AUTOMOBILE COLLISIONS WHICH MIGHT OCCUR AS THE PROCESSION LAWFULLY TRAVELS THROUGH AN INTERSECTION	3
A. PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE IS CONTROLLING	4
B. ANY OTHER INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 316.1974 WOULD LEAD TO UNREASONABLE RESULTS	6
II. NO DUTY TO PROTECT INDIVIDUALS ACCOMPANYING A FUNERAL PROCESSION FROM AUTOMOBILE COLLISIONS EXISTS UNDER FLORIDA COMMON LAW, NOR SHOULD SUCH A DUTY EXIST	9
III. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS SHIELDING FUNERAL DIRECTORS FROM POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO INDIVIDUAL MOURNERS WHO CHOOSE TO ACCOMPANY A FUNERAL PROCESSION	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Section 28-776, Arizona Revised Statutes Annotated (1994) 5

Section 39-10-72, North Dakota Century Code (1993) 5

Section 46.2-828, Virginia Code Annotated (1994) 5

Section 316.162, Florida Statutes 5

Section 316.1974, Florida Statutes v, 1, 3-6, 10, 12

CASES

Bankston v. Brennan, 507 So. 2d 1385, 1387 (Fla. 1987) 5

Boca Aviation, Inc. v. Famiglietti, 502 So. 2d 1287
(Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 10

Boynton v. Burglass, 590 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 7

City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold, 48 So. 2d 291, 294
(Fla. 1950) 6

Gilbert v. Gwin-McCollum Funeral Home, 106 So. 2d 646
(Ala. 1958) 8

Jones v. J.W. Willis Co., 171 N.E.2d 710 (Ohio 1960) 8, 9

Maida v. Velella, 511 N.E.2d 56 (N.Y. 1987) 6

McCain v. Florida Power Corporation, 593 So. 2d 500, 502
(Fla. 1992) 11

McCorvey v. Smith, 411 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) v, 1, 3,
5, 9-11, 15

McKibben v. Mallory, 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974) 6

Pickett v. Jacob Schoen & Son, Inc., 488 So. 2d 1257
(La. App. 4 Cir. 1986) 6-8

Public Health of Dade County v. Lopez, 531 So. 2d 946 (Fla.
1988) 4

Pysz v. Henry's Drug Store, 457 So. 2d 561
(Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 11

<u>Selby v. Bullock</u> , 287 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1973)	13
<u>Shands Teaching Hospital and Clinics, Inc. v. Smith</u> , 497 So. 2d 644, 646 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>State v. Swope</u> , 30 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1947)	4
